BILL NO. <u>245</u>

ORDINANCE NO. 245

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PORTAGE DES SIOUX, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING AND ESTABLISHING WATER AND SEWER TAP FEES AND WATER AND SEWER MAIN EXTENSION REQUIREMENTS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PORTAGE DES SIOUX, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

Water tap fees: 3/4" residential tap will be \$375.00 for single and \$475.00 for double. All water tap fees larger than 3/4" and commercial taps will be quoted.

Sewer tap fees: \$520.00 for residential (single family). All others will be quoted.

SECTION II

Water main extension will be a minimum of 4 inch diameter and main gate valves as requested by water department or engineering firm for project. Fire hydrants will be every 250 feet with gate vales at each hydrant.

Mains will be of Series 200 PVC (Schedule 40) in 20 foot lengths. No taps to be allowed within 24 inches of fittings or connections. Additional material specifications to be obtainable from water department. Inspection required by city prior to burial of all said materials.

SECTION III

Sewer main extensions will be a minimum of 8 inch diameter. Mains will be PVC gasketed SDR 35 pipe. (Hub upstream of flow line.) Manholes to be every 200 feet and at the end of line as well as every change of direction of flow line. No laterals will be allowed to enter a manhole. Additional material specifications to be obtainable from the sewer department. Inspection required by city prior to burial of all said material.

BILL NO. 245

ORDINANCE NO. 245

BILL NO. 245

ORDINANCE NO. 245

SECTION IV

Property owner will provide all materials and labor. City will take over maintenance of lines after final inspection.

SECTION V

This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor and the Board of Aldermen.

Passed and approved this 7^{TH} day of May , 2001.

Mayor Mark D. Warner

Attest: City Clerk - Suzie A. Cissell

City Seal

BILL NO. 245

ORDINANCE NO. 245